- 20 -
4  Start-up and use
DANGER
Risk of injury from damaged tools
Damaged tools can lead to injuries or damages.
•	� All damaged parts must be repaired before use.
Risk of injury from falling tools
Falling tools can lead to injuries or damages.

RBPF-15CH 5.0 mm 4.2 mm 040050011
RBPF-20CH 6.3 mm 4.2 mm 040050011
WARNING
Risk of injury due to use of incorrect rivets
Using rivets with the incorrect mandrel diameter can lead to significant
damage to the tool and cause injuries
•	� Do not use a rivet with a mandrel diameter below 3.2 mm (RBPF-15) or 4.0
mm (RBPF-20) without a reducing pipe.
4.2.8	 Selection of nose piece
You can use the riveting tool for processing different size rivets. When doing so, note the
exact specification of the rivet and adjust the nose piece and reducing pipe, if necessary
(chapter 4.2.7 von page 27).
The maximum riveting mandrel diameter is ø 1.5 - 4.5 mm for RBPF-15 and 1.5 – 4.5 mm
for RBPF-20, with special nose assemblys diameters of > 4.5 mm are also possible.
Measure the diameter of the riveting mandrel and select the next largest nose piece. e.g.
riveting mandrel diameter 2.7 mm / nose piece HST-MG-32 (3.2 mm max. riveting mandrel
diameter + reducing pipe 040013002). The minimum mandrel length for standard nose
pieces is 30 mm and for security nose pieces 35 mm.
- 28 -
Order-no. Description Nose piece
total length
Min. mandrel
length**
HST-MG-18 Nose piece for max. mandrel Ø 1.8 mm* 12.5 mm 30 mm
HST-MG-20 Nose piece for max. mandrel Ø 2.0 mm* 12.5 mm 30 mm
HST-MG-24 Nose piece for max. mandrel Ø 2.4 mm* 12.5 mm 30 mm
HST-MG-27 Nose piece for max. mandrel Ø 2.7 mm* 13.0 mm 30 mm
HST-MG-29 Nose piece for max. mandrel Ø 2.9 mm* 13.5 mm 31 mm
HST-MG-32 Nose piece for max. mandrel Ø 3.2 mm* 14.5 mm 32 mm
HST-MG-36 Nose piece for max. mandrel Ø 3.6 mm* 15.0 mm 32 mm
HST-MG-40 Nose piece for max. mandrel Ø 4.0 mm* 16.0 mm 33 mm
HST-MG-45 Nose piece for max. mandrel Ø 4.5 mm* 16.0 mm 33 mm
HST-FHMG-18 Security Nose piece for max. mandrel Ø 1.8 mm* 14.5 mm 32 mm
HST-FHMG-20 Security Nose piece for max. mandrel Ø 2.0 mm* 14.5 mm 32 mm
HST-FHMG-24 Security Nose piece for max. mandrel Ø 2.4 mm* 14.5 mm 32 mm
HST-FHMG-27 Security Nose piece for max. mandrel Ø 2.7 mm* 15.0 mm 32 mm
HST-FHMG-29 Security Nose piece for max. mandrel Ø 2.9 mm* 15.0 mm 32 mm
HST-FHMG-32 Security Nose piece for max. mandrel Ø 3.2 mm* 16.0 mm 33 mm
HST-FHMG-36 Security Nose piece for max. mandrel Ø 3.6 mm* 16.5 mm 34 mm
HST-FHMG-40 Security Nose piece for max. mandrel Ø 4.0 mm* 17.5 mm 35 mm
HST-FHMG-45 Security Nose piece for max. mandrel Ø 4.5 mm* 18.0 mm 35 mm
* Gesipa jaws
** Recommended
Use a 12 mm and 14 mm wrench size tool for mounting the nose piece.
- 29 -

becomes invalid.
Tool description:	� Programmable cordless blind riveting tool
Type designation:	 RBP-x…
	 RBPF-x…
Manufacturer:	 HS-Technik GmbH
		  Im Martelacker 12
		  D-79588 Efringen-Kirchen
Directives:	 2006/42/EU
		  2014/30/EU
Applied standards:	 EN 62841-1:2015+AC:2015, EN 62841-2-2:2014
	 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011+AC:2012
	 EN 61000-6-2:2005+ AC:2005
	 EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011
	 EN 55014-2:1997+ AC:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008
HS-Technik GmbH
Im Martelacker 12, D-79588 Efringen-Kirchen	 March 2021
Florian Hanke
CEO
- 77 -
Notes
- 78 -
Notes
- 79 -
Notes
HS-Technik GmbH
Im Martelacker 12
D-79588 Efringen-Kirchen
Telephone:	 +49 (0)7628 - 91 11-0
Fax:	 +49 (0)7628 - 91 11-90